

No. 07-591

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

Luis E. Melendez-Diaz,
Petitioner,

v.

Massachusetts
Respondent

On Writ of Certiorari
to the Appeals Court of Massachusetts

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

Mary T. Rogers
ATTORNEY AT LAW
P.O. Box 47
Salem, MA 01970

Jeffrey L. Fisher
Counsel of Record
Pamela S. Karlan
STANFORD LAW SCHOOL
SUPREME COURT
LITIGATION CLINIC
559 Nathan Abbott Way
Stanford, CA 94305
(650) 724-7081

Thomas C. Goldstein
AKIN, GUMP STRAUSS
HAUER & FELD LLP
1333 New Hampshire Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20036

Amy Howe
Kevin K. Russell
HOWE & RUSSELL, PC
7272 Wisconsin Avenue
Suite 300
Bethesda, MD 20814

June 16, 2008

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....i
TABLE OF CONTENTS ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii
OPINION BELOW 1
JURISDICTION 1
RELEVANT CONSTITUTIONAL AND
STATUTORY PROVISIONS 1
INTRODUCTION..... 3
STATEMENT 4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 10
ARGUMENT 12
A. A State Forensic Analyst’s Laboratory
Report Prepared For Use In A Criminal
Prosecution Is “Testimonial” Evidence 13
B. Neither Characterizing Forensic Laboratory
Reports As Business Records Nor Deeming
Them Objectively Reliable Exempts Them
from Confrontation Scrutiny 18
CONCLUSION 34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bracey v. Commonwealth</i> , 89 S.E. 144 (Va. 1916)	29
<i>California v. Green</i> , 399 U.S. 149 (1970).....	27
<i>California v. Trombetta</i> , 467 U.S. 479 (1984).....	12
<i>Cole v. State</i> , 839 S.W. 2d 798 (Tex. Crim. App. 1992).....	22
<i>Colquit v. State</i> , 64 S.W. 713 (Tenn. 1901)	23
<i>Commonwealth v. McCloud</i> , 322 A. 2d 653 (Pa. 1974)	25
<i>Commonwealth v. Shea</i> , 545 N.E. 2d 1185 (Mass. App. 1989).....	4
<i>Commonwealth v. Slavski</i> , 140 N.E. 465 (Mass. 1923)	29
<i>Commonwealth v. Verde</i> , 827 N.E. 2d 701 (Mass. 2005)	5, 9, 10, 19
<i>Commonwealth v. Waite</i> , 93 Mass. 264 (1865)	27
<i>Cook v. State</i> , 120 P. 1038 (Okla. Crim. App. 1911).....	23
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004).....	passim
<i>Cruz v. New York</i> , 481 U.S. 186 (1987).....	30
<i>Dane v. State</i> , 35 S.W. 661 (Tex. Crim. App. 1896).....	28
<i>Davis v. Washington</i> , 547 U.S. 813 (2006).....	passim
<i>Diaz v. United States</i> , 223 U.S. 442 (1912).....	3, 13
<i>Dowdell v. United States</i> , 221 U.S. 325 (1911).....	14
<i>Dutton v. Evans</i> , 400 U.S. 74 (1970)	26
<i>Farrington v. State</i> , 10 Ohio 354, 1841 WL 4 (Ohio 1841)	23

<i>Ferguson v. Clifford</i> , 37 N.H. 86 (1858)	21
<i>Hinojos-Mendoza v. People</i> , 169 P.3d 662 (Colo. 2007)	18
<i>Howard v. United States</i> , 473 A.2d 835 (D.C. 1984), <i>overruled by Thomas v. United States</i> , 914 A.2d 1 (D.C. 2006)	26
<i>Kay v. United States</i> , 255 F. 2d 476 (4th Cir. 1958)	29
<i>Kirby v. United States</i> , 174 U.S. 47 (1899).....	17, 21
<i>Mattox v. United States</i> , 156 U.S. 237 (1895).....	10, 14, 25
<i>Miller v. State</i> , 472 S.E. 2d 74 (Ga. 1996)	26
<i>Naftzger v. United States</i> , 200 F. 494 (8th Cir. 1912)	23
<i>Ohio v. Roberts</i> , 448 U.S. 56 (1980).....	passim
<i>Palmer v. Hoffman</i> , 318 U.S. 109 (1943).....	20, 21
<i>People v. Bromwich</i> , 93 N.E. 933 (N.Y. 1911)	23
<i>People v. Goodrode</i> , 94 N.W. 14 (Mich. 1903)	23
<i>People v. Mitchell</i> , 29 P. 1106 (Cal. 1892).....	23
<i>People v. Salisbury</i> , 37 N.Y.S. 420 (N.Y. App. Div. 1896)	28
<i>People v. Schallman</i> , 113 N.E. 113 (Ill. 1916).....	23
<i>Radtke v. Taylor</i> , 210 P. 863 (1922)	20
<i>State v. Bowman</i> , 78 N.C. 509, 1878 WL 2385 (N.C. 1878).....	28
<i>State v. Campbell</i> , 13 A. 585 (N.H. 1888)	28
<i>State v. Campbell</i> , 719 N.W.2d 374 (N.D. 2006), <i>cert. denied</i> , 127 S. Ct. 1150 (2007).....	18
<i>State v. Caulfield</i> , 722 N.W.2d 304 (Minn. 2006).....	18
<i>State v. Dixon</i> , 117 S.E. 170 (N.C. 1923).....	23
<i>State v. Green</i> , 109 So. 143 (La. 1926)	23

<i>State v. Henderson</i> , 554 S.W. 2d 117 (Tenn. 1977)	3, 24, 25
<i>State v. Hinkle</i> , 6 Iowa 380, 1858 WL 158 (Iowa 1858)	28
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , ___ So. 2d ___, 2008 WL 1901456 (Fla. May 1, 2008)	18, 22
<i>State v. Joseph</i> , 101 So. 21 (La. 1924).....	23
<i>State v. Kreck</i> , 542 P. 2d 782 (Wash. 1975)	26
<i>State v. Larochelle</i> , 297 A.2d 223 (N.H. 1972).....	26
<i>State v. Laturner</i> , 163 P. 3d 367 (Kan. Ct. App. 2007)	19
<i>State v. March</i> , 216 S.W.3d 663 (Mo.), <i>cert. dismissed</i> , 128 S. Ct. 1441 (2007)	18
<i>State v. Miller</i> , 144 P. 3d 1052 (Or. Ct. App. 2006).....	19
<i>State v. Moss</i> , 160 P. 3d 1143 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2007)	19
<i>State v. Newton</i> , 45 N.J.L. 469, 1883 WL 8120 (N.J. 1883)	27
<i>State v. Parker</i> , 7 La. Ann. 83, 1852 WL 3553 (La. 1852).....	23
<i>State v. Reidel</i> , 26 Iowa 430, 1869 WL 237 (Iowa 1869)	28
<i>State v. Simbara</i> , 811 A.2d 448 (N.J. 2002)	21
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 2006 WL 846342 (Ohio Ct. App. 2006)	19
<i>State v. Thomas</i> , 64 N.C. 74, 1870 WL 1668 (N.C. 1870).....	23
<i>State v. Torello</i> , 131 A. 429 (Conn. 1925).....	29
<i>Stewart v. Cowan</i> , 528 F. 2d 79 (6th Cir. 1976)	25
<i>Thomas v. United States</i> , 914 A.2d 1 (D.C. 2006), <i>cert. denied</i> , 128 S. Ct. 241 (2007).....	18, 26
<i>Torres v. State</i> , 18 S.W. 2d 179 (Tex. Crim. App. 1929).....	29

<i>United States v. Elder</i> , 232 F. 267 (W.D. Ky. 1916).....	23
<i>United States v. McClintock</i> , 748 F. 2d 1278 (9th Cir. 1984).....	26
<i>United States v. Oates</i> , 560 F. 2d 45 (2nd Cir. 1977).....	22
<i>United States v. Wade</i> , 388 U.S. 218 (1967).....	3, 12
<i>Volrich v. State</i> , 4 Ohio Law. Abs. 253 1925 WL 2473 429 (Conn. 1925).....	29
<i>Wilson v. State</i> , 75 So. 95 (La. 1917).....	28

Constitutional Provision

U.S. Const. amend. VI.....	passim
----------------------------	--------

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1257(a).....	1
Mass. Gen. Laws	
Ch. 22C, § 39.....	5
Ch. 94C, § 32A and § 32E(b)(1).....	7
Ch. 111, § 12.....	1, 4, 11, 16
Ch. 111, § 13.....	2, 4, 5, 16, 27
Ch. 233, § 78.....	27

Federal Rules

Fed. R. Evid. 803(8).....	21
---------------------------	----

Other Authorities

Bernheim, David, <i>Defense of Narcotics Cases</i> (1992 rev. ed.).....	33
Blackstone, William, <i>Commentaries on the Laws</i> of England (1768).....	14
Black's Law Dictionary (8th ed. 2004).....	16

Gianelli, Paul C., <i>The Admissibility of Laboratory Reports in Criminal Trials: The Reliability of Scientific Proof</i> , 49 Ohio St. L.J. 671 (1988).....	3, 32
Giannelli, Paul C., <i>Wrongful Convictions and Forensic Science: The Need to Regulate Crime Labs</i> , 86 N.C. L. Rev. 163 (2007).....	33
Giannelli, Paul C. and Edward J. Imwinkelried, <i>Scientific Evidence</i> (4th ed. 2007).....	32
<i>Laboratories Accredited by ASCLD/LAB</i> , http://www.ascldlab.org/legacy/asclablegacylaboratories.html	6
Lawson, John D., <i>The Law of Expert and Opinion Evidence</i> (1883).....	28
Lewis, Melvin B., <i>The Element of Subjectivity in Interpreting Instrumental Test Results</i> , in Practicing Law Institute, <i>Scientific and Expert Evidence</i> (2d ed. 1981).....	32
Metzger, Pamela R., <i>Cheating the Constitution</i> , 59 Vand. L. Rev. 475 (2006).....	3, 33
Mnookin, Jennifer L., <i>Expert Evidence and the Confrontation Clause After Crawford v Washington</i> , 15 J. L. & Pol'y 791 (2007).....	17
National Academy of Sciences, <i>Identifying the Needs of the Forensic Sciences Community</i> , at http://www8.nationalacademies.org/cp/projectview.aspx?key=48741	33
Rogers, Henry Wade, <i>The Law of Expert Testimony</i> (1883)	28
United States Dep't of Justice, Drug Enforcement Administration & Executive Office of the President, Office of National Drug Control Policy, Counterdrug Technology Assessment Center, <i>Scientific Working Group for the Analysis of Seized Drugs (SWGDRUG) Recommendations</i> (3d ed. 2007-08-09)	32

U.S. Dep't of Justice, Project Advisory Committee, <i>Laboratory Proficiency Testing Program, Supplementary Report—Samples 6-10</i> (1976).....	33
Webster, Noah, American Dictionary of the English Language (1828).....	14
Wigmore, John H., <i>Wigmore on Evidence</i> (3d ed. 1940).....	20
